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wholesale market design that provide equitable pro-
grams for a low-carbon electric grid;  

3. A comprehensive understanding of integration 
issues related to distributed energy resources, energy 
storage and electric vehicles, demand-side management 
and advanced price signals;  

4. Through references from at least 3 jurisdictions, 
experience in policy and structure redesign work per-
formed for jurisdictions of a similar size to the State; 
and  

5. Through case studies of prior work, experience 
in the development of clean technology in ways that in-
tegrate stakeholder perspectives in regulatory and pol-
icy proceedings. 

Sec. 6. Funding. Resolved:  That the office 
shall seek to fund the initial study under section 2 and 
part 2 of the study under section 3 with federal funds. 
The office shall pursue all federal funding opportunities 
that the office determines could be used to fund the 
study. For any portions of the study that cannot be 
funded through federal funds, the office shall submit a 
request to the Public Utilities Commission for the 
amounts necessary to fully fund the study. The office 
may request from the commission up to $200,000 to 
fund the initial study and up to $100,000 to fund part 2 
of the study under section 3. Notwithstanding the Maine 
Revised Statutes, Title 35-A, section 117, subsection 3 
and to the extent that funds are available, the commis-
sion shall distribute the requested funds to the office 
from the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement 
Fund established by Title 35-A, section 117. 

Sec. 7. Report. Resolved:   That, if the consul-
tant does not conclude that a DSO can be designed to 
achieve the objectives in section 2, the office shall  
present the initial study to the joint standing committee 
of the Legislature having jurisdiction over energy mat-
ters within 60 days of the completion of the consultant's 
initial study. 

If the office authorizes part 2 of the study in accor-
dance with section 3, by January 1, 2025, the office 
shall present the initial study developed by the consul-
tant in accordance with section 2, part 2 of the study and 
the office's final report and recommendation in accor-
dance with section 4 to the joint standing committee of 
the Legislature having jurisdiction over energy matters. 
The committee may report out a bill to the 132nd Leg-
islature in 2025 related to the subject matter of the re-
port. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 68 
H.P. 758 - L.D. 1198 

Resolve, Directing the 
Commissioner of Economic 

and Community Development 
to Convene an Advisory 

Council to Improve the State's 
10-year Economic 

Development Strategy 
Sec. 1. Statewide economic development 

strategy. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Eco-
nomic and Community Development, referred to in this 
resolve as "the commissioner," shall update the State's 
economic development strategy to ensure that it pro-
vides a 10-year plan for economic development 
statewide. In updating the economic development strat-
egy, the commissioner shall consult with the advisory 
council described in section 2. The plan may also be up-
dated periodically, based on the input provided to the 
commissioner by the advisory council. 

Sec. 2. Economic development strategy ad-
visory council. Resolved:  That the commissioner 
shall establish an advisory council to assist the commis-
sioner in updating the State’s economic development 
strategy. The advisory council must consist of members 
who have knowledge and experience in economic and 
community development in the State and must include, 
but is not limited to, the following: 

1. The Commissioner of Labor or the commis-
sioner’s designee; 

2. The Commissioner of Environmental Protection 
or the commissioner’s designee; 

3. The Commissioner of Transportation or the com-
missioner’s designee;  

4. One member who is a representative of the Uni-
versity of Maine System; 

5. One member who is a representative of the 
Maine Community College System; 

6. The president of the Maine Development Foun-
dation; 

7. The Director of the Maine Arts Commission; 
8. One member who is a representative of a 

statewide business association representing employers 
in the State; 

9. One member who is a representative of an organ-
ization that serves as a regional planning agency serving 
the communities of Androscoggin, Franklin and Oxford 
counties; 

10. One member who is a representative of an or-
ganization working to serve the social and economic in-
terests of federally recognized Indian tribes in the State; 
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11. One member who is a representative of an or-
ganization working to promote investment in agricul-
ture, aquaculture and biopharmaceuticals; 

12. One member who is a representative of an or-
ganization working to support people with resources 
through strategic giving, community leadership, per-
sonalized service, local expertise and strong invest-
ments; and 

13. One member who is a representative of an or-
ganization that provides health care services in the 
State. 

The commissioner shall also reach out to each 
member of the Maine Congressional Delegation and in-
vite the member to join the advisory council. 

Sec. 3. Duties of the advisory council. Re-
solved:  That the advisory council established under 
section 2 shall meet periodically, as determined by the 
commissioner, to consider and develop improvements 
to the State’s economic development strategy, includ-
ing, but not limited to: 

1.  The development of workforce skills; 
2.  The attraction and retention of a diverse work-

force; 
3.  The creation and retention of quality jobs that 

add economic value or bring in money from outside the 
State; 

4.  The attraction of out-of-state investment and 
venture capital and how the State can successfully com-
pete with other states for investment and venture capi-
tal; 

5.  The attraction of research and development op-
portunities; 

6.  The connection to and development of sectors 
essential for sustainable future growth including sectors 
involved in cutting-edge technologies; 

7.  Providing education that produces career-ready 
or college-ready graduates for the workforce continuum 
in the State and supports appropriate lifelong learning;  

8.  The best ways to promote stability and certainty 
in the economic environment;  

9.  Incentives and penalties that should be put in 
place to attract and support jobs;  

10.  Potential solutions to the economic disparity 
between the urban and rural areas of the State; and 

11.  Identifying the strategy's potential impacts on 
taxes, regulation, health care, energy costs and labor 
laws, as well as anything that affects the State's ability 
to compete for innovative companies and jobs that add 
economic value or bring in money from outside the 
State. 

Sec. 4. Report. Resolved:  That, no later than 
December 6, 2023, the commissioner shall submit a re-
port to the Joint Standing Committee on Innovation, 
Development, Economic Advancement and Business 
that includes a summary of the current economic devel-
opment strategy and the commissioner’s progress in im-
plementing the requirements of this resolve. The Joint 
Standing Committee on Innovation, Development, Eco-
nomic Advancement and Business may report out leg-
islation to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Leg-
islature based on the information provided in the report. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 69 
H.P. 103 - L.D. 162 

Resolve, to Study the 
Establishment of a Substance 

Use Disorder Hotline 
Sec. 1.  Department of Health and Human 

Services to study substance use disorder hot-
line.  Resolved:  That the Department of Health and 
Human Services shall develop a plan to implement a 
hotline through the Maine Substance Use Disorders 
Learning Community organization to assist and provide 
guidance to primary care physicians and other providers 
in providing care to patients with substance use disor-
der.  The department shall consult with stakeholders, in-
cluding members of the Co-Occurring Collaborative 
Serving Maine currently partnering with the department 
to operate the Maine Substance Use Disorders Learning 
Community.  The department shall study existing mod-
els of substance use disorder hotlines in other states, in-
cluding Wisconsin and Massachusetts, to inform plan 
development.  The plan must determine the level of 
funding that would be required to sustainably operate a 
hotline, the services that would be available to physi-
cians and providers by the hotline, requirements for 
consistent staffing, hours of operation, response times 
and any other relevant information needed for success-
fully implementing a hotline through the Maine Sub-
stance Use Disorders Learning Community.  The de-
partment shall submit a report with the plan, including 
any necessary legislation and appropriations, to the 
Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Ser-
vices no later than January 15, 2024.  The committee is 
authorized to report out legislation related to the report 
to the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature. 

See title page for effective date. 




